

## TARIFF ELIMINATION SCHEDULES

### SECTION A

#### GENERAL PROVISIONS

1. For the purposes of this Annex, “Year 0” means the period of time beginning on the date of entry into force of this Agreement and ending on 31 December of the same calendar year that this Agreement enters into force. “Year 1” shall begin on 1 January following the date of entry into force of this Agreement, with each subsequent tariff reduction taking effect on 1 January of each subsequent year.
2. For the purposes of this Annex, the Agreement establishing an association between the European Community and its Member States, of the one part, and the Republic of Chile, of the other part, signed on 18 November 2002, as last modified by the third additional Protocol to that Agreement, signed on 29 June 2017, is referred to as “the 2002 Association Agreement”.
3. Originating goods which have not been listed in a Party’s Schedule to this Annex will continue to receive duty free treatment upon importation to that Party as agreed under the 2002 Association Agreement. For goods originating in Chile imported into the European Union, this concerns good classified in chapters 05, 06, 09, 14, 25-28, 30-32, 34, 36, 37 and 39-97, or headings 2901-2904, 2906-2942, 3301, 3303-3307, 3501, 3503, 3504, 3506, 3507, 3801-3808, 3810-3823, 3825, 3826 of the Harmonised System (as amended on 1 January 2017). For goods originating in the European Union imported into Chile, this concerns goods classified in chapters 01, 02, 05-09, 13, 14, 18, 20, 22 and 24-97 of the Harmonised System (as amended on 1 January 2017).
4. For originating goods from the other Party set out in each Party’s Schedule to this Annex, the following staging categories apply to the elimination of customs duties by each Party pursuant to Article X.5:

- (a) Customs duties on originating goods provided for in the items in staging category “0” in a Party’s Schedule shall be duty free upon the entry into force of the Agreement.
- (b) Customs duties on originating goods provided for in the items in staging category “3” in a Party’s Schedule shall be eliminated in four equal annual stages beginning at the entry into force of this agreement and such goods shall be duty-free on 1 January of Year 3.
- (c) Customs duties on originating goods provided for in the items in staging category “5” in a Party’s Schedule shall be eliminated in six equal annual stages beginning at the entry into force of this agreement and such goods shall be duty-free on 1 January of Year 5.
- (d) Customs duties on originating goods provided for in the items in staging category “7” in a Party’s Schedule shall be eliminated in eight equal annual stages beginning at the entry into force of this agreement and such goods shall be duty-free on 1 January of Year 7.
- (e) Customs duties on originating goods provided for in the items in staging category “7\*” in the Schedule of Chile shall be eliminated in three equal annual stages beginning on 1 January of Year 5 and such goods shall be duty-free on 1 January of Year 7.
- (f) The ad valorem component of the customs duties on originating goods provided for in the items in staging category "0+EP" in the European Union’s Schedule shall be eliminated upon the date of entry into force of this Agreement. The tariff elimination shall apply to the ad valorem duty only. The specific duty on originating goods triggered in a situation where the import price falls below the entry price, shall be maintained.
- (g) Duties on originating goods provided for in the items in staging category “E” in a Party’s Schedule are exempt from tariff elimination.

5. The base rate for determining the interim staged rate of customs duty for an item shall be the MFN customs duty rate applied on 1 January 2018 or the preferential duty as per the 2002 Association Agreement, whichever is the lowest.

6. For the purpose of the elimination of customs duties in accordance with Article X.5, interim staged duty rates shall be rounded down at least to the nearest tenth of a percentage point or, if the

rate of duty is expressed in monetary units, at least to the nearest 0.01 of the official monetary unit of the Party.

7. Where items are marked with a “TRQ” notation in a Party’s Schedule to this Annex, the staging category applies to imports of goods outside the tariff rate quota specified in Section B.

8. This Annex is based on the Harmonised System, as amended on 1 January 2017.

## SECTION B

### TARIFF RATE QUOTAS

1. For the administration in Year 0 of the tariff rate quota established under this Annex, the Parties shall calculate the volume of that tariff rate quota by discounting the prorated volume corresponding to the period running between 1 January and the date of entry into force of this Agreement.<sup>1</sup>

A Party opening tariff rate quotas to the other Party as referred to in this Annex shall administer these quotas in a transparent, objective and non-discriminatory manner in accordance with its laws and regulations. The Party opening the tariff rate quotas shall make publicly available in a timely and continuous manner all relevant information concerning quota administration, including volume available and eligibility criteria.

Chile shall administer the tariff rate quotas referred to in this Annex on a first-come first-served basis.

The European Union shall administer the tariff rate quotas referred to in this Annex on a first-come first-served basis or on the basis of a system of import or export licences in accordance with the European Union laws and regulations.

---

<sup>1</sup> For greater certainty, the volume available for Year 0 shall be calculated by multiplying the conceded volume corresponding to Year 0 (as per indicated by this Annex) by a fraction, the numerator of which shall be the remaining number of days of Year 0, and the denominator of which shall be the total number of days of the calendar year on which Year 0 falls (365 or 366, when appropriate).

## Tariff rate quotas of Chile

### 2. Cheese tariff rate quota

- (a) Originating goods in the following aggregate annual quantities and provided for in items with the notation “TRQ-Cheese” in the Schedule of Chile and listed in subparagraph (d) shall be duty free as from the entry into force of this Agreement.<sup>2</sup>

Year	Aggregate annual quantity (metric tonnes)
0	2 850
1	2 925
3	3 000
3	3 075
4	3 150
5	3 225
6	3 300

- (b) If this Agreement enters into force in 2022 or later, the aggregate annual quantities set out in subparagraph (a) shall be increased by 75 metric tonnes for each full calendar year lapsed between 1 January 2021 and 1 January of the year in which this Agreement enters into force.<sup>3</sup>
- (c) This paragraph applies to originating goods classified in the following tariff items: 0406 10 10, 0406 10 20, 0406 10 30, 0406 10 90, 0406 20 00, 0406 30 00, 0406 40 00, 0406 90 10, 0406 90 20, 0406 90 30, 0406 90 40, 0406 90 90.
- (d) This quota shall be phased out after customs duties have been eliminated in accordance with the Tariff Elimination Schedule.

### 3. Fisheries products tariff rate quota

- (a) Originating goods provided for in items with the notation “TRQ-Fish” in the Schedule of Chile and listed in subparagraph (c) shall be duty free in the aggregate annual quantity of 5

---

<sup>2</sup> This quota shall replace the quota of 1 500 metric tonnes (initial volume) set out in Section 1, point 1 of Annex II to the 2002 Association Agreement.

<sup>3</sup> For greater clarity, this provision is meant to reflect the annual volume increase set out in the 2002 Association Agreement, until the entry into force of this Agreement.

000 metric tonnes (product weight) as from the entry into force of this Agreement in Years 0 through 2.<sup>4</sup>

- (b) This paragraph applies to originating goods classified in the following tariff items: 0302 54 11, 0302 54 12, 0302 54 13, 0302 54 14, 0302 54 15, 0302 54 16, 0302 54 19 and 0302 59 19.
- (c) This quota shall be phased out after customs duties have been eliminated in accordance with the Tariff Elimination Schedule.

#### Tariff rate quotas of the European Union

##### 4. Bovine meat tariff rate quota

- (a) Originating goods provided for in items with the notation “TRQ-BF” in the Schedule of the European Union and listed in subparagraph (c) shall be duty free in the aggregate annual quantity of 4 800 metric tonnes (product weight) as from the entry into force of this Agreement.<sup>5</sup>
- (b) If this Agreement enters into force in 2022 or later, the aggregate annual quantity set out in subparagraph (a) shall be increased by 100 metric tonnes for each full calendar year lapsed between 1 January 2021 and 1 January of the year in which this Agreement enters into force.<sup>6</sup>
- (c) This paragraph applies to originating goods classified in the following tariff items:  
0201 10 00, 0201 20 20, 0201 20 30, 0201 20 50, 0201 20 90, 0201 30 00, 0202 10 00,  
0202 20 10, 0202 20 30, 0202 20 50, 0202 20 90, 0202 30 10, 0202 30 50, 0202 30 90,  
0206 10 95, 0206 29 91, 0210 20 10, 0210 20 90, 0210 99 51, 1602 50 10, 1602 90 61.

##### 5. Pig meat tariff rate quota

---

<sup>4</sup> This quota shall replace the quota of 5 000 metric tonnes (initial volume) set out in Section 1, point 3. (b) of Annex II to the 2002 Association Agreement.

<sup>5</sup> This quota shall replace the quota of 1 000 metric tonnes (initial volume) set out in Section 1, point 1. (a) of Annex I to the 2002 Association Agreement. At entry into force of this Agreement, the annual increase of 10% of the initial quantity set out in Section 1, point 1. of Annex I to the 2002 Association Agreement shall be eliminated.

<sup>6</sup> For greater clarity, this provision is meant to reflect the annual volume increase set out in the 2002 Association Agreement, until the entry into force of this Agreement.

- (a) Originating goods provided for in items with the notation “TRQ-PK” in the Schedule of the European Union and listed in subparagraph (c) shall be duty free in the aggregate annual quantity of 19 800 metric tonnes (product weight) as from the entry into force of this Agreement.<sup>7</sup>
- (b) If this Agreement enters into force in 2022 or later, the aggregate annual quantity set out in subparagraph (a) shall be increased by 350 metric tonnes for each full calendar year lapsed between 1 January 2021 and 1 January of the year in which this Agreement enters into force.<sup>8</sup>
- (c) This paragraph applies to originating goods classified in the following tariff items:  
0203 11 10, 0203 12 11, 0203 12 19, 0203 19 11, 0203 19 13, 0203 19 15, 0203 19 55, 0203 19 59, 0203 21 10, 0203 22 11, 0203 22 19, 0203 29 11, 0203 29 13, 0203 29 15, 0203 29 55, 0203 29 59, 1601 00 91, 1601 00 99, 1602 41 10, 1602 42 10, 1602 49 11, 1602 49 13, 1602 49 15, 1602 49 19, 1602 49 30, 1602 49 50, 1602 90 51.

6. Sheep meat tariff rate quota

- (a) Originating goods provided for in items with the notation “TRQ-SP” in the Schedule of the European Union and listed in subparagraph (c) shall be duty free in the aggregate annual quantity of 9 600 metric tonnes (product weight) as from the entry into force of this Agreement<sup>9</sup>.
- (b) If this Agreement enters into force in 2022 or later, the aggregate annual quantity set out in subparagraph (a) shall be increased by 200 metric tonnes for each full calendar year lapsed between 1 January 2021 and 1 January of the year this Agreement enters into force.<sup>10</sup>
- (c) This paragraph applies to originating goods classified in tariff heading 0204.

---

<sup>7</sup> This quota shall replace the quotas of 3 500 metric tonnes (initial volume) and 1 000 metric tonnes (added following Croatia accession to the European Union) set out in Section 1, points 1. (b) and (e) of Annex I to the 2002 Association Agreement, respectively. At entry into force of this Agreement, the annual increase of 10% of the initial quantity set out in Section 1, point 1. of Annex I to the 2002 Association Agreement shall be eliminated.

<sup>8</sup> For greater clarity, this provision is meant to reflect the annual volume increase set out in the 2002 Association Agreement, until the entry into force of this Agreement.

<sup>9</sup> This quota shall replace the quota of 2 000 metric tonnes (initial volume) set out in Section 1, point 1. (c) of Annex I to the 2002 Association Agreement. At entry into force of this Agreement, the annual increase of 10% of the initial quantity set out in Section 1, point 1. of Annex I to the 2002 Association Agreement shall be eliminated.

<sup>10</sup> For greater clarity, this provision is meant to reflect the annual volume increase set out in the 2002 Association Agreement, until the entry into force of this Agreement.

7. Poultry meat tariff rate quota

- (a) Originating goods in the following aggregate annual quantities and provided for in items with the notation “TRQ-PY” in the Schedule of the European Union and listed in subparagraph (c) shall be duty free as from the entry into force of this Agreement.<sup>11</sup>

Year	Aggregate annual quantity (metric tonnes, product weight)
0 through 2	29 300
3 and each subsequent year	38 300

- (b) If this Agreement enters into force in 2022 or later, the aggregate annual quantities set out in subparagraph (a) shall be increased by 725 metric tonnes for each full calendar year lapsed between 1 January 2021 and 1 January of the year in which this Agreement enters into force.<sup>12</sup>

- (c) This paragraph applies to originating goods classified in the following tariff items:  
 0207 11 10, 0207 11 30, 0207 11 90, 0207 12 10, 0207 12 90, 0207 13 10, 0207 13 20,  
 0207 13 30, 0207 13 40, 0207 13 50, 0207 13 60, 0207 13 70, 0207 13 99, 0207 14 10,  
 0207 14 20, 0207 14 30, 0207 14 40, 0207 14 50, 0207 14 60, 0207 14 70, 0207 14 99,  
 0207 24 10, 0207 24 90, 0207 25 10, 0207 25 90, 0207 26 10, 0207 26 20, 0207 26 30,  
 0207 26 40, 0207 26 50, 0207 26 60, 0207 26 70, 0207 26 80, 0207 26 99, 0207 27 10,  
 0207 27 20, 0207 27 30, 0207 27 40, 0207 27 50, 0207 27 60, 0207 27 70, 0207 27 80,  
 0207 27 99, 0207 41 20, 0207 41 30, 0207 41 80, 0207 42 30, 0207 42 80, 0207 44 10,  
 0207 44 21, 0207 44 31, 0207 44 41, 0207 44 51, 0207 44 61, 0207 44 71, 0207 44 81,  
 0207 44 99, 0207 45 10, 0207 45 21, 0207 45 31, 0207 45 41, 0207 45 51, 0207 45 61,  
 0207 45 71, 0207 45 81, 0207 45 99, 0207 51 10, 0207 51 90, 0207 52 10, 0207 52 90,  
 0207 54 10, 0207 54 21, 0207 54 31, 0207 54 41, 0207 54 51, 0207 54 61, 0207 54 71,  
 0207 54 81, 0207 54 99, 0207 55 10, 0207 55 21, 0207 55 31, 0207 55 41, 0207 55 51,  
 0207 55 61, 0207 55 71, 0207 55 81, 0207 55 99, 0207 60 05, 0207 60 10, 0207 60 21,  
 0207 60 31, 0207 60 41, 0207 60 51, 0207 60 61, 0207 60 81, 0207 60 99, 1602 32 11,  
 1602 39 21.

<sup>11</sup> This quota shall replace the quota of 7 250 metric tonnes (initial volume) set out in Section 1, point 1. (d) of Annex I to the 2002 Association Agreement. At entry into force of this Agreement, the annual increase of 10% of the initial quantity set out in Section 1, point 1. of Annex I to the 2002 Association Agreement shall be eliminated.

<sup>12</sup> For greater clarity, this provision is meant to reflect the annual volume increase set out in the 2002 Association Agreement, until the entry into force of this Agreement.

8. Fish tariff rate quota

- (a) Originating goods provided for in items with the notation “TRQ-Fish” in the Schedule of the European Union and listed in subparagraph (b) shall be duty free in the aggregate annual quantity of 250 metric tonnes as from the entry into force of this Agreement<sup>13</sup>.
- (b) This paragraph applies to originating goods classified in the following tariff items:  
1604 14 21, 1604 14 26, 1604 14 28, 1604 14 31, 1604 14 36, 1604 14 38, 1604 14 41,  
1604 14 46, 1604 14 48, 1604 19 31, 1604 19 39, 1604 20 70.

9. Eggs and egg products tariff rate quota

- (a) Originating goods provided for in items with the notation “TRQ-EG” in the Schedule of the European Union and listed in subparagraph (b) shall be duty free in the aggregate annual quantity of 500 metric tonnes (shell egg equivalent) as from the entry into force of this Agreement.
- (b) This paragraph applies to originating goods classified in the following tariff items:  
0407 11 00, 0407 19 11, 0407 19 19, 0407 21 00, 0407 29 10, 0407 90 10, 0408 11 80,  
0408 19 81, 0408 19 89, 0408 91 80, 0408 99 80, 3502 11 90, 3502 19 90.

10. Garlic tariff rate quota

- (a) Originating goods provided for in items with the notation “TRQ-GC” in the Schedule of the European Union and listed in subparagraph (b) shall be duty free in the aggregate annual quantity of 2 000 metric tonnes as from the entry into force of this Agreement.<sup>14</sup>
- (b) This paragraph applies to originating goods classified in tariff item 0703 20 00.

---

<sup>13</sup> This quota shall replace the quota of 150 metric tonnes set out in Section 1, point 5. of Annex I to the 2002 Association Agreement.

<sup>14</sup> This quota shall replace the quotas of 500 metric tonnes (initial volume) set out in Section 1, point 2. (b), of Annex I to the 2002 Association Agreement and 30 metric tonnes (initial volume, added following the accession of the Czech Republic, the Republic of Estonia, the Republic of Cyprus, the Republic of Latvia, the Republic of Lithuania, the Republic of Hungary, the Republic of Malta, the Republic of Poland, the Republic of Slovenia, and the Slovak Republic to the European Union) under the 2002 Association Agreement. At entry into force of this Agreement, the annual increases of 5% of the initial quantities set out in the 2002 Association Agreement shall be eliminated.



11. Starch and starch derivatives tariff rate quota

- (a) Originating goods provided for in items with the notation “TRQ-SH” in the Schedule of the European Union and listed in subparagraph (b) shall be duty free in the aggregate annual quantity of 300 metric tonnes as from the entry into force of this Agreement.
- (b) This paragraph applies to originating goods classified in the following tariff items:  
1108 11 00, 1108 12 00, 1108 13 00, 1108 14 00, 1108 19 10, 1108 19 90, 1109 00 00,  
2905 43 00, 2905 44 11, 2905 44 19, 2905 44 91, 2905 44 99, 3505 10 10, 3505 10 90,  
3824 60 11, 3824 60 19, 3824 60 91, 3824 60 99.

12. Olive oil tariff rate quota

- (a) Originating goods provided for in items with the notation “TRQ-OL” in the Schedule of the European Union and listed in subparagraph (b) shall be duty free in the aggregate annual quantity of 11 000 metric tonnes as from the entry into force of this Agreement.
- (b) This paragraph applies to originating goods classified in the following tariff items:  
1509 10 10, 1509 10 20, 1509 10 80, 1509 90 00, 1510 00 10, 1510 00 90.

13. High sugar content products tariff rate quota

- (a) Originating goods in provided for in items with the notation “TRQ-SR” in the Schedule of the European Union and listed in subparagraph (b) shall be duty free in the aggregate annual quantity of 1 000 metric tonnes as from the entry into force of this Agreement.
- (b) This paragraph applies to originating goods classified in the following tariff items:  
1702 30 10, 1702 30 50, 1702 30 90, 1702 40 10, 1702 40 90, 1702 50 00, 1702 60 10,  
1702 60 80, 1702 60 95, 1702 90 30, 1704 90 99, 1806 10 30, 1806 10 90, 1806 20 95,  
1901 90 95, 1901 90 99, 2006 00 31, 2006 00 38, 2007 91 10, 2101 12 98, 2101 20 98,  
ex 2106 90 98, 3302 10 29.

In Years 0 through 6, this paragraph shall apply also to originating goods classified in the following tariff items: 1702 90 50, 1702 90 71, 1702 90 75, 1702 90 79, 1702 90 80, 1702 90 95, 2106 90 30, 2106 90 55, 2106 90 59.

14. Processed cereals tariff rate quota

- (a) Originating goods in the following aggregate annual quantities and provided for in items with the notation “TRQ-PC” in the Schedule of the European Union and listed in subparagraph (c) shall be duty free as from the entry into force of this Agreement<sup>15</sup>.

Year	Aggregate annual quantity (metric tonnes)
0	1 900
1	1 950
2	2 000

- (b) If this Agreement enters into force in 2022 or later, the aggregate annual quantity set out in subparagraph (a) shall be increased by 50 metric tonnes for each full calendar year lapsed between 1 January 2021 and 1 January of the year in which this Agreement enters into force.<sup>16</sup>
- (c) This paragraph applies to originating goods classified in tariff heading 1104.
- (d) This quota shall be phased out after customs duties have been eliminated in accordance with the Tariff Elimination Schedule.

15. Sugar confectionery tariff rate quota

- (a) Originating goods in the following aggregate annual quantities and provided for in items with the notation “TRQ-SRa” in the Schedule of the European Union and listed in subparagraph (b) shall be duty free as from the entry into force of this Agreement<sup>17</sup>.

Year	Aggregate annual quantity (metric tonnes)
0 through 2	400

---

<sup>15</sup> This quota shall replace the quota of 1 000 metric tonnes (initial volume) set out in Section 1, point 2. (c) of Annex I to the 2002 Association Agreement.

<sup>16</sup> For greater clarity, this provision is meant to reflect the annual volume increase set out in the 2002 Association Agreement, until the entry into force of this Agreement.

<sup>17</sup> This quota shall replace the quota of 400 metric tonnes set out in Section 1, point 3. (a) of Annex I to the 2002 Association Agreement.

- (b) This paragraph applies to originating goods classified in the following tariff items:  
1704 10 10, 1704 10 90, 1704 90 10, 1704 90 30, 1704 90 51, 1704 90 55, 1704 90 61,  
1704 90 65, 1704 90 71, 1704 90 75, 1704 90 81.
- (c) This quota shall be phased out after customs duties have been eliminated in accordance with the Tariff Elimination Schedule.

16. Chocolate tariff rate quota

- (a) Originating goods in the following aggregate annual quantities and provided for in items with the notation “TRQ-SRb” in the Schedule of the European Union and listed in subparagraph (b) shall be duty free as from the entry into force of this Agreement.<sup>18</sup>

Year	Aggregate annual quantity (metric tonnes)
0 through 2	400

- (b) This paragraph applies to originating goods classified in the following tariff items:  
1806 20 10, 1806 20 30, 1806 20 50, 1806 20 70, 1806 20 80, 1806 31 00, 1806 32 10,  
1806 32 90, 1806 90 11, 1806 90 19, 1806 90 31, 1806 90 39, 1806 90 50, 1806 90 60,  
1806 90 70, 1806 90 90.
- (c) This quota shall be phased out after customs duties have been eliminated in accordance with the Tariff Elimination Schedule.

17. Sweet biscuits and waffles tariff rate quota

- (a) Originating goods in the following aggregate annual quantities and provided for in items with the notation “TRQ-BS” in the Schedule of the European Union and listed in subparagraph (b) shall be duty free as from the entry into force of this Agreement.<sup>19</sup>

Year	Aggregate annual quantity (metric tonnes)
0 through 2	500

<sup>18</sup> This quota shall replace the quota of 400 metric tonnes set out in Section 1, point 3. (b) of Annex I to the 2002 Association Agreement.

<sup>19</sup> This quota shall replace the quota of 500 metric tonnes set out in Section 1, point 3. (c) of Annex I to the 2002 Association Agreement.

- (b) This paragraph applies to originating goods classified in the following tariff items:  
1905 31 11, 1905 31 19, 1905 31 30, 1905 31 91, 1905 31 99, 1905 32 05, 1905 32 11,  
1905 32 19, 1905 32 91, 1905 32 99, 1905 90 45.
- (c) This quota shall be phased out after customs duties have been eliminated in accordance with the Tariff Elimination Schedule.

18. Prepared mushrooms tariff rate quota

- (a) Originating goods in the following aggregate annual quantities and provided for in items with the notation “TRQ-MS” in the Schedule of the European Union and listed in subparagraph (c) shall be duty free as from the entry into force of this Agreement.<sup>20</sup>

Year	Aggregate annual quantity (metric tonnes)
0	950
1	975
2	1.000
3	1.025
4	1.050
5	1 075
6	1 100

- (b) If this Agreement enters into force in 2022 or later, the aggregate annual quantity set out in subparagraph (a) shall be increased by 25 metric tonnes for each full calendar year lapsed between 1 January 2021 and 1 January of the year in which this Agreement enters into force.<sup>21</sup>
- (c) This paragraph applies to originating goods classified in tariff items 2003 10 20 and 2003 10 30.
- (d) This quota shall be phased out after customs duties have been eliminated in accordance with the Tariff Elimination Schedule.

<sup>20</sup> This quota shall replace the quota of 500 metric tonnes (initial volume) set out in Section 1, point 2. (d) of Annex I to the 2002 Association Agreement.

<sup>21</sup> For greater clarity, this provision is meant to reflect the annual volume increase set out in the 2002 Association Agreement, until the entry into force of this Agreement.

19. Sweet corn tariff rate quota

- (a) Originating goods provided for in items with the notation “TRQ-SC” in the Schedule of the European Union and listed in subparagraph (b) shall be duty free in the aggregate annual quantity of 800 metric tonnes as from the entry into force of this Agreement.
- (b) This paragraph applies to originating goods classified in the following tariff items:  
2001 90 30, 2004 90 10, 2005 80 00.

20. Apple juice tariff rate quota

- (a) Originating goods provided for in items with the notation “TRQ-AJ” in the Schedule of the European Union and listed in subparagraph (b) shall be duty free in the aggregate annual quantity of 2 000 metric tonnes as from the entry into force of this Agreement.
- (b) This paragraph applies to originating goods classified in the following tariff items:  
2009 79 11, 2009 79 91.

21. Fruit preparations tariff rate quota

- (a) Originating goods provided for in items with the notation “TRQ-FP” in the Schedule of the European Union and listed in subparagraph (b) shall be duty free in the aggregate annual quantity of 10 000 metric tonnes as from the entry into force of this Agreement.
- (b) This paragraph applies to originating goods classified in the following tariff items:  
2007 10 10, 2007 91 30, 2007 99 20, ex 2007 99 31, ex 2007 99 33, ex 2007 99 39,  
2008 30 19, 2008 40 19.

22. Ethanol tariff rate quota

- (a) Originating goods provided for in items with the notation “TRQ-EL” in the Schedule of the European Union and listed in subparagraph (b) shall be duty free in the aggregate annual quantity of 2 000 metric tonnes as from the entry into force of this Agreement.

- (b) This paragraph applies to originating goods classified in the following tariff items:  
2207 10 00, 2207 20 00.

23. Rum tariff rate quota

- (a) Originating goods provided for in items with the notation “TRQ-RM” in the Schedule of the European Union and listed in subparagraph (b) shall be duty free in the aggregate annual quantity of 500 hectolitres (equivalent pure alcohol) as from the entry into force of this Agreement.
- (b) This paragraph applies to originating goods classified in the following tariff items: 2208 40 11, 2208 40 39, 2208 40 51, 2208 40 99.

24. With respect to the tariff rate quota set out in paragraph 17, the following conversion factors shall be used to convert product weight into shell egg equivalent:

<b>Tariff line</b>	<b>Tariff line description (for illustrative purposes only)</b>	<b>Conversion factor</b>
0407 11 00	Fertilised eggs for incubation, of domestic fowls	100%
0407 19 11	Fertilised eggs for incubation, of domestic turkeys or domestic geese	100%
0407 19 19	Fertilised poultry eggs for incubation (excl. of turkeys, geese and fowls)	100%
0407 21 00	Fresh eggs of domestic fowls, in shell (excl. fertilised for incubation)	100%
0407 29 10	Fresh poultry eggs, in shell (excl. of fowls, and fertilised for incubation)	100%
0407 90 10	Poultry eggs, in shell, preserved or cooked	100%
0408 11 80	Egg yolks, dried, for human consumption, whether or not containing added sugar or other sweetening matter	246%
0408 19 81	Egg yolks, liquid, suitable for human consumption, whether or not containing added sugar or other sweetening matter	116%

<b>Tariff line</b>	<b>Tariff line description (for illustrative purposes only)</b>	<b>Conversion factor</b>
0408 19 89	Egg yolks (other than liquid), frozen or otherwise preserved, suitable for human consumption, whether or not containing added sugar or other sweetening matter (excl. dried)	116%
0408 91 80	Dried birds' eggs, not in shell, whether or not containing added sugar or other sweetening matter, suitable for human consumption (excl. egg yolks)	452%
0408 99 80	Birds' eggs, not in shell, fresh, cooked by steaming or by boiling in water, moulded, frozen or otherwise preserved, whether or not containing added sugar or other sweetening matter, suitable for human consumption (excl. dried and egg yolks)	116%
3502 11 90	Egg albumin, dried "e.g. in sheets, scales, flakes, powder", fit for human consumption	856%
3502 19 90	Egg albumin, fit for human consumption (excl. dried [e.g. in sheets, flakes, crystals, powder])	116%